2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
. . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
First-time Full-time Freshmen 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
How old will you be on December 31 of this year?
16 or younger 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
17 2.9% 3.0% 2.8% 2.1% 2.6% 1.7%
18 70.6% 67.1% 78.9% 69.2% 65.2% 72.9%
19 26.1% 29.3% 18.3% 27.0% 30.2% 24.0%
20 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 1.4% 1.6% 1.2%
21t0 24 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2%
251029 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
30t0 39 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
40 to 54 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
55 or older 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
Is English your native language?
Yes 85.7% 83.2% 91.5% 85.7% 84.6% 86.8%
No 14.3% 16.8% 8.5% 14.3% 15.4% 13.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,267 610 657
In what year did you graduate from high school?
2011 99.6% 99.4% 100.0% 98.5% 97.9% 99.1%
2010 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 1.3% 1.6% 0.9%
2009 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0%
2008 or earlier 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0%
Did not graduate but passed G.E.D. test 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Never completed high school 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
Are you enrolled (or enrolling) as a:
Full-time student 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Part-time student 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
How many miles is this college from your permanent home?
5orless 1.7% 1.8% 1.4% 1.5% 2.0% 1.1%
61010 2.5% 1.2% 5.6% 2.3% 2.0% 2.6%
11t0 50 18.9% 18.0% 21.1% 17.6% 15.9% 19.1%
51 to 100 5.5% 4.8% 7.0% 5.4% 5.2% 5.6%
101 to 500 20.6% 19.8% 22.5% 17.5% 16.2% 18.7%
Over 500 50.8% 54.5% 42.3% 55.7% 58.7% 52.9%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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What was your average grade in high school?

Aor A+ 70.6% 68.3% 76.1% 65.7% 64.1% 67.2%

A- 23.1% 25.7% 16.9% 28.9% 30.3% 27.6%

B+ 5.0% 4.8% 5.6% 4.7% 4.9% 4.6%

B 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 0.6% 0.7% 0.6%

B- 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

C+ 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 608 656
SAT Critical Reading

Mean 706 702 715 704 702 706

Median 720 720 718 710 710 710

Total (n) 183 129 54 990 484 506
SAT Mathematics

Mean 750 754 742 721 736 706

Median 770 770 755 740 760 710

Total (n) 182 128 54 993 484 509
SAT Writing

Mean 700 698 706 709 707 712

Median 710 710 705 720 720 720

Total (n) 183 129 54 988 484 504
ACT Composite

Mean 32 32 31 31 32 31

Median 33 33 33 33 33 33

Total (n) 194 135 59 999 461 538
From what kind of high school did you graduate?

Public school (not charter or magnet) 66.8% 62.3% 77.5% 65.3% 64.5% 66.1%

Public charter school 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 1.1% 0.8% 1.4%

Public magnet school 5.0% 5.4% 4.2% 5.1% 5.3% 4.9%

Private religious/parochial school 10.1% 13.2% 2.8% 9.6% 11.5% 7.9%

Private independent college-prep school 16.8% 18.0% 14.1% 18.9% 17.9% 19.8%

Home school 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total (n) 238 167 71 1,266 608 658
Prior to this term, have you ever taken courses for credit at this institution?

Yes 5.0% 4.2% 7.0% 4.5% 6.3% 2.9%

No 95.0% 95.8% 93.0% 95.5% 93.8% 97.1%

Total (n) 238 167 71 1,266 608 658

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 2 of 77
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Since leaving high school, have you ever taken courses, whether
for credit or not for credit, at any other institution (university,
4- or 2-year college, technical, vocational, or business school)?
Yes 11.3% 11.4% 11.3% 10.8% 10.0% 11.6%
No 88.7% 88.6% 88.7% 89.2% 90.0% 88.4%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
Where do you plan to live during the fall term?
With my family or other relatives 0.8% 0.0% 2.8% 0.5% 0.3% 0.6%
Other private home, apartment, or room 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%
College residence hall 96.2% 97.6% 93.0% 95.8% 94.9% 96.7%
Fraternity or sorority house 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0%
Other campus student housing 2.9% 2.4% 4.2% 3.5% 4.4% 2.6%
Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
To how many colleges other than this one did you apply for admission this year?
None 8.9% 10.2% 5.6% 9.2% 9.0% 9.4%
1 5.1% 4.8% 5.6% 6.2% 7.1% 5.3%
2 5.1% 3.6% 8.5% 5.4% 5.1% 5.6%
3 8.4% 9.6% 5.6% 6.5% 6.6% 6.4%
4 5.9% 6.0% 5.6% 7.2% 7.2% 7.1%
5 11.8% 7.8% 21.1% 8.8% 7.6% 9.9%
6 9.3% 8.4% 11.3% 8.4% 8.4% 8.4%
7-10 30.4% 31.3% 28.2% 30.9% 30.8% 31.0%
11 or more 15.2% 18.1% 8.5% 17.5% 18.3% 16.9%
Total (n) 237 166 71 1,266 608 658
Were you accepted by your first choice college?
Yes 61.3% 57.3% 70.4% 62.5% 58.3% 66.3%
No 38.7% 42.7% 29.6% 37.5% 41.7% 33.7%
Total (n) 235 164 71 1,263 607 656
Is this college your:
First choice 58.8% 55.2% 67.1% 59.6% 56.0% 62.9%
Second choice 16.7% 18.4% 12.9% 18.6% 18.7% 18.5%
Third choice 12.9% 13.5% 11.4% 12.5% 13.9% 11.1%
Less than third choice 11.6% 12.9% 8.6% 9.4% 11.4% 7.5%
Total (n) 233 163 70 1,260 605 655
Citizenship status:
U.S. citizen 86.6% 85.0% 90.1% 88.7% 86.6% 90.7%
Permanent resident (green card) 5.5% 5.4% 5.6% 4.4% 5.6% 3.3%
Neither 8.0% 9.6% 4.2% 6.9% 7.9% 5.9%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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Military Status:
None 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 99.7% 99.7% 99.7%
ROTC, cadet, or midshipman at a service academy 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%
In Active Duty, Reserves, or National Guard 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0%
A discharged veteran NOT serving in Active Duty, Reserves, or National Guard 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2%
Total (n) 237 166 71 1,267 609 658
Are your parents:
Both alive and living with each other 82.8% 85.6% 76.1% 83.3% 85.6% 81.3%
Both alive, divorced or living apart 13.0% 12.0% 15.5% 14.2% 12.8% 15.5%
One or both deceased 4.2% 2.4% 8.5% 2.4% 1.6% 3.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,267 610 657
Have you had any special tutoring or remedial work in:
English 7.1% 8.4% 4.2% 5.0% 6.6% 3.6%
Reading 7.1% 9.0% 2.8% 4.5% 6.1% 3.0%
Mathematics 8.8% 10.2% 5.6% 11.0% 10.0% 11.9%
Social Studies 3.4% 4.2% 1.4% 2.4% 3.3% 1.7%
Science 5.5% 6.6% 2.8% 5.7% 5.4% 5.9%
Foreign Language 5.0% 6.0% 2.8% 5.1% 6.2% 4.1%
Writing 6.3% 8.4% 1.4% 4.4% 5.9% 3.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
Do you feel you will need any special tutoring or remedial work in:
English 2.1% 1.8% 2.8% 2.4% 2.5% 2.4%
Reading 2.1% 2.4% 1.4% 2.4% 2.5% 2.3%
Mathematics 1.3% 1.8% 0.0% 6.0% 3.6% 8.2%
Social Studies 1.3% 0.6% 2.8% 1.6% 1.1% 2.0%
Science 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 3.8% 1.8% 5.6%
Foreign Language 5.5% 5.4% 5.6% 5.4% 5.7% 5.0%
Writing 3.8% 3.6% 4.2% 4.3% 4.1% 4.4%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
Number of AP Courses taken during high school
Not offered at my high school 7.1% 7.8% 5.6% 8.1% 9.7% 6.7%
None 2.1% 2.4% 1.4% 1.7% 1.6% 1.8%
1to4 13.9% 12.6% 16.9% 19.1% 16.2% 21.8%
5t09 58.8% 58.7% 59.2% 55.6% 55.2% 56.0%
10to 14 17.2% 17.4% 16.9% 14.7% 16.1% 13.4%
15+ 0.8% 1.2% 0.0% 0.7% 1.1% 0.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,267 610 657

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 4 of 77
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Number of AP Exams taken during high school
Not offered at my high school 6.7% 6.6% 7.0% 5.8% 6.9% 4.7%
None 2.1% 2.4% 1.4% 2.6% 2.3% 2.9%
1to4 16.4% 15.6% 18.3% 22.0% 19.7% 24.2%
5t09 55.0% 55.7% 53.5% 55.9% 55.1% 56.6%
10to 14 19.3% 19.2% 19.7% 12.9% 14.6% 11.4%
15+ 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.8% 1.5% 0.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,267 610 657
Highest academic degree planned
None 3.8% 4.8% 1.4% 2.8% 3.3% 2.3%
Vocational certificate 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2%
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S., etc.) 10.2% 9.0% 13.0% 9.4% 8.8% 10.0%
Master's degree (M.A., M.S., etc.) 46.4% 47.0% 44.9% 38.2% 36.5% 39.8%
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 26.0% 27.7% 21.7% 23.1% 25.8% 20.5%
M.D.,D.0.,D.D.S.,D.V.M. 11.5% 9.0% 17.4% 16.4% 15.0% 17.7%
J.D. (Law) 0.9% 0.6% 1.4% 8.6% 8.3% 8.8%
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2%
Other 1.3% 1.8% 0.0% 1.4% 2.2% 0.6%
Total (n) 235 166 69 1,249 600 649
Highest academic degree planned at this college
None 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 1.4% 0.0%
Vocational certificate 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3%
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) 1.3% 1.2% 1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.6%
Bachelor's degree (B.A., B.S., etc.) 62.6% 62.0% 64.2% 70.8% 67.1% 74.3%
Master's degree (M.A., M.S., etc.) 27.8% 27.0% 29.9% 15.7% 17.6% 14.0%
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 3.5% 4.3% 1.5% 3.4% 4.2% 2.7%
M.D.,D.0., D.D.S., D.V.M. 3.9% 4.3% 3.0% 4.9% 5.2% 4.5%
J.D. (Law) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 1.7% 1.9%
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 1.0% 1.2% 0.8%
Total (n) 230 163 67 1,233 592 641
How would you describe the racial composition of the high school you last attended?
Completely White 5.0% 4.2% 7.0% 5.3% 5.7% 4.9%
Mostly White 58.4% 59.3% 56.3% 58.2% 59.1% 57.4%
Roughly half non-White 23.5% 22.2% 26.8% 23.5% 22.0% 25.0%
Mostly non-White 10.5% 12.6% 5.6% 9.8% 9.7% 9.9%
Completely non-White 2.5% 1.8% 4.2% 3.2% 3.4% 2.9%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,266 609 657

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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How would you describe the racial composition of the neighborhood where you grew up?
Completely White 15.5% 15.6% 15.5% 13.8% 14.0% 13.5%
Mostly White 60.1% 56.3% 69.0% 62.9% 63.3% 62.6%
Roughly half non-White 10.1% 13.2% 2.8% 11.1% 10.5% 11.6%
Mostly non-White 10.9% 11.4% 9.9% 7.6% 6.9% 8.2%
Completely non-White 3.4% 3.6% 2.8% 4.7% 5.3% 4.1%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,265 608 657
How much of your first year’s educational expenses (room, board, tuition, and fees) do you expect to cover
from each of the sources listed below?
Family resources (parents, relatives, spouse, etc.)
None 8.8% 9.6% 7.0% 7.4% 7.9% 7.0%
Less than $1,000 2.5% 1.8% 4.2% 2.7% 1.1% 4.1%
$1,000 - $2,999 6.3% 7.2% 4.2% 5.0% 5.6% 4.6%
$3,000 - $5,999 8.0% 8.4% 7.0% 5.9% 7.0% 4.9%
$6,000 - $9,999 8.4% 10.2% 4.2% 5.8% 6.1% 5.6%
$10,000 + 66.0% 62.9% 73.2% 73.1% 72.3% 73.9%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
My own resources (savings from work, work-study, other income)
None 32.4% 34.1% 28.2% 32.1% 33.9% 30.4%
Less than $1,000 19.7% 16.8% 26.8% 20.7% 18.9% 22.5%
$1,000 - $2,999 29.0% 30.5% 25.4% 28.7% 28.4% 29.0%
$3,000 - $5,999 12.2% 11.4% 14.1% 11.7% 11.3% 12.0%
$6,000 - $9,999 3.8% 4.2% 2.8% 3.5% 3.1% 3.8%
$10,000 + 2.9% 3.0% 2.8% 3.3% 4.4% 2.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
Aid which need not be repaid (grants, scholarships, military funding, etc.)
None 36.6% 39.5% 29.6% 39.2% 40.3% 38.1%
Less than $1,000 2.5% 1.8% 4.2% 3.9% 3.1% 4.7%
$1,000 - $2,999 8.0% 8.4% 7.0% 8.6% 8.7% 8.5%
$3,000 - $5,999 5.0% 4.2% 7.0% 4.1% 3.6% 4.6%
$6,000 - $9,999 2.1% 1.2% 4.2% 3.7% 3.6% 3.8%
$10,000 + 45.8% 44.9% 47.9% 40.5% 40.7% 40.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 6 of 77
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How much of your first year’s educational expenses (room, board, tuition, and fees) do you expect to cover
from each of the sources listed below?
Aid which must be repaid (loans, etc.)
None 61.3% 64.1% 54.9% 59.5% 62.3% 57.0%
Less than $1,000 0.8% 0.6% 1.4% 0.7% 0.5% 0.9%
$1,000 - $2,999 5.9% 4.8% 8.5% 5.8% 5.6% 5.9%
$3,000 - $5,999 13.0% 12.0% 15.5% 14.8% 13.8% 15.8%
$6,000 - $9,999 9.2% 9.6% 8.5% 7.3% 7.7% 6.8%
$10,000 + 9.7% 9.0% 11.3% 11.9% 10.2% 13.5%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
Other than above
None 92.4% 94.6% 87.3% 93.4% 93.4% 93.3%
Less than $1,000 2.1% 1.8% 2.8% 2.0% 1.6% 2.3%
$1,000 - $2,999 2.5% 1.8% 4.2% 2.3% 2.5% 2.1%
$3,000 - $5,999 0.8% 1.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.7% 0.3%
$6,000 - $9,999 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.8% 0.5%
$10,000 + 2.1% 0.6% 5.6% 1.3% 1.0% 1.5%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,268 610 658
What is your best estimate of your parents' income?
Less than $10,000 2.3% 1.3% 4.6% 1.8% 1.6% 1.9%
$10,000 to $14,999 2.3% 3.2% 0.0% 1.2% 1.4% 1.0%
$15,000 to $19,999 1.8% 2.6% 0.0% 1.2% 1.2% 1.1%
$20,000 to $24,999 1.8% 1.9% 1.5% 1.3% 0.9% 1.6%
$25,000 to $29,999 3.6% 3.9% 3.1% 2.0% 2.4% 1.6%
$30,000 to $39,999 2.3% 1.3% 4.6% 2.4% 1.9% 2.9%
$40,000 to $49,999 2.3% 2.6% 1.5% 3.3% 2.4% 4.0%
$50,000 to $59,999 2.7% 2.6% 3.1% 4.3% 3.8% 4.8%
$60,000 to $74,999 7.3% 7.7% 6.2% 6.6% 7.1% 6.1%
$75,000 to $99,999 10.5% 10.3% 10.8% 10.7% 11.5% 9.9%
$100,000 to $149,999 20.5% 19.4% 23.1% 18.5% 17.2% 19.7%
$150,000 to $199,999 10.9% 9.0% 15.4% 11.5% 9.4% 13.5%
$200,000 to $249,999 12.3% 10.3% 16.9% 9.1% 9.9% 8.3%
$250,000 or more 19.5% 23.9% 9.2% 26.3% 29.2% 23.6%
Total (n) 220 155 65 1,199 575 624

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 7 of 77
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Do you have any concern about your ability to finance your college education?
None (I am confident that | will have sufficient funds) 41.9% 44.2% 36.6% 37.2% 40.4% 34.3%
Some (but | probably will have enough funds) 50.0% 49.1% 52.1% 54.4% 52.7% 55.9%
Major (not sure | will have enough funds to complete college) 8.1% 6.7% 11.3% 8.4% 6.8% 9.8%
Total (n) 234 163 71 1,254 601 653
Mean 1.66 1.63 1.75 171 1.66 1.75
Standard deviation 0.62 0.61 0.65 0.61 0.60 0.62
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.39 0.37 0.42 0.37 0.36 0.38
Your current religious preference

Baptist 3.0% 3.1% 2.9% 2.8% 3.1% 2.6%
Buddhist 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%
Church of Christ 2.2% 2.5% 1.4% 1.9% 2.5% 1.2%
Eastern Orthodox 0.9% 1.2% 0.0% 1.1% 1.7% 0.5%
Episcopalian 1.7% 1.9% 1.4% 1.8% 1.9% 1.7%
Hindu 3.4% 4.3% 1.4% 3.5% 3.1% 3.9%
Jewish 8.2% 7.4% 10.0% 12.0% 13.1% 11.0%
LDS (Mormon) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Lutheran 5.6% 4.3% 8.6% 3.7% 3.2% 4.2%
Methodist 2.2% 1.9% 2.9% 2.4% 2.2% 2.6%
Muslim 1.7% 1.9% 1.4% 1.8% 2.0% 1.5%
Presbyterian 6.0% 6.8% 4.3% 4.7% 4.4% 4.9%
Quaker 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3%
Roman Catholic 18.5% 17.9% 20.0% 18.9% 17.1% 20.5%
Seventh Day Adventist 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
United Church of Christ/Congregational 1.7% 1.9% 1.4% 0.6% 0.5% 0.6%
Other Christian 6.0% 6.8% 4.3% 7.4% 5.8% 9.0%
Other Religion 3.0% 3.1% 2.9% 2.9% 2.2% 3.5%
None 34.5% 34.0% 35.7% 32.9% 35.7% 30.4%
Total (n) 232 162 70 1,237 589 648

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 8 of 77
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Father's current religious preference
Baptist 4.8% 3.7% 7.4% 3.8% 3.9% 3.7%
Buddhist 3.0% 2.5% 4.4% 1.9% 1.7% 2.0%
Church of Christ 3.0% 3.1% 2.9% 1.9% 2.2% 1.7%
Eastern Orthodox 1.3% 1.9% 0.0% 1.4% 2.0% 0.8%
Episcopalian 2.2% 3.1% 0.0% 2.3% 2.0% 2.5%
Hindu 5.7% 6.8% 2.9% 4.4% 4.9% 3.9%
Jewish 8.3% 8.6% 7.4% 12.7% 14.6% 11.0%
LDS (Mormon) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Lutheran 5.7% 5.6% 5.9% 4.8% 4.9% 4.7%
Methodist 3.0% 3.1% 2.9% 3.6% 3.4% 3.7%
Muslim 2.2% 1.9% 2.9% 1.9% 2.0% 1.9%
Presbyterian 5.7% 6.8% 2.9% 5.6% 5.4% 5.7%
Quaker 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3%
Roman Catholic 23.0% 21.0% 27.9% 23.1% 23.2% 22.9%
Seventh Day Adventist 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0%
United Church of Christ/Congregational 0.9% 0.6% 1.5% 0.4% 0.3% 0.5%
Other Christian 6.1% 6.2% 5.9% 7.4% 5.8% 9.0%
Other Religion 1.3% 1.2% 1.5% 1.6% 1.4% 1.9%
None 23.9% 24.1% 23.5% 22.8% 21.7% 23.9%
Total (n) 230 162 68 1,235 590 645
Mother's current religious preference

Baptist 4.8% 3.7% 7.2% 4.6% 4.2% 4.9%
Buddhist 3.5% 3.7% 2.9% 2.3% 2.2% 2.3%
Church of Christ 3.0% 3.1% 2.9% 2.6% 3.2% 2.0%
Eastern Orthodox 1.7% 1.9% 1.4% 1.3% 1.7% 0.9%
Episcopalian 1.7% 1.9% 1.4% 2.9% 2.7% 3.1%
Hindu 5.2% 6.2% 2.9% 4.4% 4.7% 4.0%
Jewish 9.5% 8.6% 11.6% 13.3% 14.9% 11.9%
LDS (Mormon) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2%
Lutheran 8.7% 7.4% 11.6% 5.4% 5.6% 5.3%
Methodist 2.2% 1.9% 2.9% 3.3% 2.7% 3.9%
Muslim 1.7% 1.9% 1.4% 1.9% 2.0% 1.9%
Presbyterian 7.4% 8.0% 5.8% 6.5% 6.4% 6.5%
Quaker 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%
Roman Catholic 21.2% 21.6% 20.3% 23.7% 22.1% 24.6%
Seventh Day Adventist 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%
United Church of Christ/Congregational 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 0.7% 0.5% 0.9%
Other Christian 9.1% 9.3% 8.7% 8.6% 7.6% 9.4%
Other Religion 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 1.7% 1.5% 1.9%
None 17.7% 18.5% 15.9% 16.5% 16.9% 16.1%
Total (n) 231 162 69 1,238 591 647

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 9 of 77




2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
) . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
For the activities below, indicate which ones you did during the
past year.
Attended a religious service
Frequently 31.9% 31.1% 33.8% 29.6% 28.6% 30.4%
Occasionally 37.4% 38.3% 35.2% 40.6% 40.1% 41.1%
Not at all 30.7% 30.5% 31.0% 29.8% 31.3% 28.5%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,258 601 657
Mean 2.01 2.01 2.03 2.00 1.97 2.02
Standard deviation 0.79 0.79 0.81 0.77 0.77 0.77
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.63 0.62 0.66 0.59 0.60 0.59
Was bored in class
Frequently 32.4% 31.7% 33.8% 32.4% 33.3% 31L.7%
Occasionally 61.8% 60.5% 64.8% 60.3% 59.3% 61.2%
Not at all 5.9% 7.8% 1.4% 7.3% 7.5% 7.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 604 657
Mean 2.26 2.24 2.32 2.25 2.26 2.25
Standard deviation 0.56 0.58 0.50 0.58 0.58 0.57
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.31 0.34 0.25 0.33 0.34 0.33
Demonstrated for a cause (e.g., boycott, rally, protest)
Frequently 2.9% 3.0% 2.8% 3.1% 3.6% 2.6%
Occasionally 27.3% 25.1% 32.4% 30.0% 27.5% 32.3%
Not at all 69.7% 71.9% 64.8% 66.9% 68.8% 65.1%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,260 603 657
Mean 1.33 131 1.38 1.36 1.35 1.37
Standard deviation 0.53 0.53 0.54 0.54 0.55 0.54
Significance 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.28 0.28 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.29
Tutored another student
Frequently 37.4% 38.3% 35.2% 30.0% 30.2% 29.8%
Occasionally 47.5% 48.5% 45.1% 50.8% 50.7% 50.8%
Not at all 15.1% 13.2% 19.7% 19.3% 19.1% 19.5%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 603 658
Mean 2.22 2.25 2.15 2.11 211 2.10
Standard deviation 0.69 0.67 0.73 0.69 0.69 0.69
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.48 0.45 0.53 0.48 0.48 0.48

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 10 of 77




2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
) . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
For the activities below, indicate which ones you did during the
past year.
Studied with other students
Frequently 42.0% 38.9% 49.3% 45.5% 41.4% 49.2%
Occasionally 50.8% 52.1% 47.9% 48.7% 52.2% 45.4%
Not at all 7.1% 9.0% 2.8% 5.9% 6.5% 5.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,262 604 658
Mean 2.35 2.30 2.46 2.40 2.35 2.44
Standard deviation 0.61 0.63 0.56 0.60 0.60 0.59
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.37 0.39 0.31 0.36 0.36 0.35
Was a guest in a teacher's home
Frequently 2.1% 2.4% 1.4% 2.3% 2.8% 1.8%
Occasionally 17.2% 18.0% 15.5% 22.6% 23.8% 21.5%
Not at all 80.7% 79.6% 83.1% 75.1% 73.4% 76.7%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,258 602 656
Mean 1.21 1.23 1.18 1.27 1.29 1.25
Standard deviation 0.46 0.47 0.42 0.49 0.51 0.47
Significance 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.24 0.26 0.23
Smoked cigarettes
Frequently 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 1.1% 1.0% 1.2%
Occasionally 5.0% 6.6% 1.4% 5.7% 6.6% 4.9%
Not at all 93.7% 92.2% 97.2% 93.2% 92.4% 93.9%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,258 602 656
Mean 1.08 1.09 1.04 1.08 1.09 1.07
Standard deviation 0.31 0.33 0.26 0.31 0.31 0.30
Significance 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01
Effect size 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.09
Drank beer
Frequently 6.7% 9.0% 1.4% 5.3% 7.8% 3.1%
Occasionally 26.9% 30.5% 18.3% 28.7% 33.1% 24.6%
Not at all 66.4% 60.5% 80.3% 66.0% 59.1% 72.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,256 602 654
Mean 1.40 1.49 1.21 1.39 1.49 131
Standard deviation 0.61 0.66 0.44 0.59 0.64 0.52
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.02
Effect size 0.38 0.43 0.20 0.35 041 0.27

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 11 of 77




2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
) . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
For the activities below, indicate which ones you did during the
past year.
Drank wine or liquor
Frequently 8.0% 8.4% 7.0% 5.6% 6.5% 4.7%
Occasionally 28.2% 32.3% 18.3% 33.6% 35.7% 31L.7%
Not at all 63.9% 59.3% 74.6% 60.8% 57.8% 63.6%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,256 602 654
Mean 1.44 1.49 1.32 1.45 1.49 141
Standard deviation 0.64 0.65 0.60 0.60 0.62 0.58
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.02
Effect size 041 0.42 0.36 0.36 0.38 0.34
Felt overwhelmed by all | had to do
Frequently 18.1% 14.4% 26.8% 29.9% 20.0% 38.9%
Occasionally 67.6% 68.3% 66.2% 60.8% 64.2% 57.6%
Not at all 14.3% 17.4% 7.0% 9.4% 15.7% 3.5%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,262 604 658
Mean 2.04 1.97 2.20 221 2.04 2.35
Standard deviation 0.57 0.56 0.55 0.59 0.60 0.55
Significance 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.32 0.32 0.30 0.35 0.36 0.30
Felt depressed
Frequently 6.7% 4.8% 11.3% 7.5% 6.2% 8.7%
Occasionally 42.0% 40.1% 46.5% 44.5% 39.4% 49.2%
Not at all 51.3% 55.1% 42.3% 48.0% 54.4% 42.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,258 601 657
Mean 155 1.50 1.69 1.59 1.52 1.67
Standard deviation 0.62 0.59 0.67 0.63 0.61 0.63
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.38 0.35 0.45 0.39 0.37 0.40
Performed volunteer work
Frequently 41.2% 36.5% 52.1% 46.5% 37.7% 54.6%
Occasionally 53.8% 56.9% 46.5% 48.0% 54.1% 42.4%
Not at all 5.0% 6.6% 1.4% 5.5% 8.1% 3.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,262 604 658
Mean 2.36 2.30 251 241 2.30 2.52
Standard deviation 0.58 0.59 0.53 0.59 0.61 0.56
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.33 0.34 0.28 0.35 0.37 0.31

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
) . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
For the activities below, indicate which ones you did during the
past year.
Asked a teacher for advice after class
Frequently 24.4% 22.2% 29.6% 30.1% 27.7% 32.3%
Occasionally 61.3% 64.1% 54.9% 57.4% 58.2% 56.6%
Not at all 14.3% 13.8% 15.5% 12.5% 14.1% 11.1%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,260 603 657
Mean 2.10 2.08 2.14 2.18 2.14 2.21
Standard deviation 0.61 0.60 0.66 0.63 0.63 0.62
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.02
Effect size 0.38 0.35 0.44 0.40 0.40 0.39
Voted in a student election
Frequently 20.6% 18.6% 25.4% 22.9% 20.5% 25.2%
Occasionally 55.0% 57.5% 49.3% 53.8% 55.2% 52.4%
Not at all 24.4% 24.0% 25.4% 23.3% 24.3% 22.4%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,257 601 656
Mean 1.96 1.95 2.00 2.00 1.96 2.03
Standard deviation 0.67 0.65 0.72 0.68 0.67 0.69
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.45 0.42 0.51 0.46 0.45 0.48
Socialized with someone of another racial/ethnic group
Frequently 77.3% 77.2% 77.5% 79.9% 77.8% 81.8%
Occasionally 20.2% 19.2% 22.5% 18.2% 19.9% 16.7%
Not at all 2.5% 3.6% 0.0% 1.9% 2.3% 1.5%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 603 658
Mean 2.75 2.74 2.77 2.78 2.75 2.80
Standard deviation 0.49 0.52 0.42 0.46 0.48 0.43
Significance 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.24 0.27 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.19
Came late to class
Frequently 7.1% 7.8% 5.6% 8.7% 9.0% 8.5%
Occasionally 54.6% 55.7% 52.1% 49.6% 52.4% 47.0%
Not at all 38.2% 36.5% 42.3% 41.7% 38.6% 44.4%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,260 603 657
Mean 1.69 1.71 1.63 1.67 1.70 1.64
Standard deviation 0.60 0.60 0.59 0.63 0.62 0.63
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.02
Effect size 0.36 0.36 0.35 0.40 0.39 0.40

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 13 of 77




2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
) . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
For the activities below, indicate which ones you did during the
past year.
Used the Internet for research or homework
Frequently 89.5% 88.0% 93.0% 89.9% 87.7% 91.9%
Occasionally 9.2% 10.2% 7.0% 9.6% 11.4% 7.9%
Not at all 1.3% 1.8% 0.0% 0.5% 0.8% 0.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 603 658
Mean 2.88 2.86 2.93 2.89 2.87 2.92
Standard deviation 0.36 0.39 0.26 0.32 0.36 0.28
Significance 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01
Effect size 0.13 0.16 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.08
Performed community service as a part of a class
Frequently 12.2% 13.2% 9.9% 14.1% 13.3% 14.8%
Occasionally 34.9% 34.7% 35.2% 38.7% 37.8% 39.5%
Not at all 52.9% 52.1% 54.9% 47.3% 48.9% 45.7%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,259 603 656
Mean 1.59 1.61 1.55 1.67 1.64 1.69
Standard deviation 0.70 0.71 0.67 0.71 0.70 0.71
Significance 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.49 0.50 0.45 0.50 0.50 0.51
Discussed religion
Frequently 32.4% 35.9% 23.9% 38.7% 38.7% 38.7%
Occasionally 58.8% 56.3% 64.8% 52.6% 51.0% 54.0%
Not at all 8.8% 7.8% 11.3% 8.7% 10.3% 7.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,259 602 657
Mean 2.24 2.28 2.13 2.30 2.28 2.31
Standard deviation 0.60 0.60 0.58 0.62 0.64 0.60
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.02
Effect size 0.36 0.36 0.34 0.38 041 0.36
Discussed politics
Frequently 44.1% 46.1% 39.4% 47.5% 51.5% 43.8%
Occasionally 49.2% 47.9% 52.1% 46.6% 42.5% 50.3%
Not at all 6.7% 6.0% 8.5% 6.0% 6.0% 5.9%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,260 602 658
Mean 2.37 2.40 231 2.42 2.46 2.38
Standard deviation 0.61 0.60 0.62 0.60 0.61 0.60
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.37 0.36 0.39 0.36 0.37 0.35

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 14 of 77




2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
. . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
For the activities below, indicate which ones you did during the
past year.
Worked on a local, state, or national political campaign
Frequently 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 2.8% 2.3% 3.2%
Occasionally 8.0% 7.8% 8.5% 9.9% 11.3% 8.7%
Not at all 90.8% 91.0% 90.1% 87.3% 86.4% 88.1%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,259 602 657
Mean 111 1.10 111 1.15 1.16 1.15
Standard deviation 0.35 0.34 0.36 043 043 0.44
Significance 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.19 0.18 0.19
Skipped school/class
Frequently 1.7% 2.4% 0.0% 1.3% 1.2% 1.5%
Occasionally 24.8% 24.6% 25.4% 22.6% 24.2% 21.1%
Not at all 73.5% 73.1% 74.6% 76.1% 74.6% 77.4%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 603 658
Mean 1.28 1.29 1.25 1.25 1.27 1.24
Standard deviation 0.49 0.51 0.44 0.46 0.47 0.46
Significance 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.24 0.26 0.19 0.22 0.22 0.21
Publicly communicated my opinion about a cause (e.g., blog, email, petition)
Frequently 6.7% 8.4% 2.8% 12.6% 14.5% 10.8%
Occasionally 31.5% 30.5% 33.8% 35.2% 34.6% 35.8%
Not at all 61.8% 61.1% 63.4% 52.2% 51.0% 53.4%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,258 602 656
Mean 1.45 1.47 1.39 1.60 1.63 1.57
Standard deviation 0.62 0.65 0.55 0.70 0.72 0.68
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.38 0.42 0.30 0.49 0.52 0.46
Helped raise money for a cause or campaign
Frequently 14.7% 11.4% 22.5% 18.9% 12.6% 24.7%
Occasionally 42.0% 38.3% 50.7% 44.9% 43.1% 46.6%
Not at all 43.3% 50.3% 26.8% 36.2% 44.3% 28.8%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,260 603 657
Mean 171 1.61 1.96 1.83 1.68 1.96
Standard deviation 0.71 0.68 0.71 0.72 0.69 0.73
Significance 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.50 0.47 0.50 0.52 0.47 0.53

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 15 of 77




2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
) . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
For the activities below, indicate which ones you did during the
past year.
Fell asleep in class
Frequently 4.6% 5.4% 2.8% 5.2% 7.6% 3.0%
Occasionally 34.0% 34.1% 33.8% 34.7% 36.5% 33.0%
Not at all 61.3% 60.5% 63.4% 60.0% 55.8% 63.9%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,259 602 657
Mean 1.43 1.45 1.39 1.45 1.52 1.39
Standard deviation 0.58 0.60 0.55 0.59 0.63 0.55
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.02
Effect size 0.34 0.36 0.30 0.35 0.40 0.30
Failed to complete homework on time
Frequently 3.8% 4.8% 1.4% 2.2% 3.5% 1.1%
Occasionally 40.8% 41.3% 39.4% 39.4% 41.1% 37.7%
Not at all 55.5% 53.9% 59.2% 58.4% 55.4% 61.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,260 603 657
Mean 1.48 151 1.42 1.44 1.48 1.40
Standard deviation 0.57 0.59 0.53 0.54 0.57 0.51
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.33 0.35 0.28 0.29 0.32 0.26

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 16 of 77




2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
. . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your age.
Academic ability
Highest 10% 80.3% 83.2% 73.2% 69.3% 79.5% 59.9%
Above average 18.9% 15.6% 26.8% 29.4% 20.0% 38.0%
Average 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 1.3% 0.3% 2.1% Academic Self-
Below average 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% concept
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 4.79 481 4.73 4.68 4.79 458
Standard deviation 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.50 043 0.54
Significance 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.25 0.18 0.29
Artistic ability
Highest 10% 9.2% 8.4% 11.3% 14.0% 14.2% 13.7%
Above average 23.5% 24.6% 21.1% 29.3% 25.8% 32.6%
Average 35.3% 33.5% 39.4% 31.0% 27.6% 34.1%
Below average 29.0% 29.9% 26.8% 21.8% 26.2% 17.8%
Lowest 10% 2.9% 3.6% 1.4% 3.9% 6.1% 1.8%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 604 657
Mean 3.07 3.04 3.14 3.28 3.16 3.39
Standard deviation 1.01 1.01 0.99 1.07 1.15 0.99
Significance 0.07 0.08 0.12 0.03 0.05 0.04
Effect size 1.01 1.03 0.98 1.15 131 0.98
Competitiveness
Highest 10% 24.4% 26.3% 19.7% 28.8% 35.5% 22.6%
Above average 50.4% 55.7% 38.0% 44.1% 46.2% 42.1%
Average 18.5% 13.2% 31.0% 21.2% 13.4% 28.4%
Below average 6.3% 4.2% 11.3% 5.5% 4.6% 6.4%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.5%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 3.92 4,03 3.66 3.95 412 3.80
Standard deviation 0.85 0.79 0.92 0.87 0.83 0.88
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.72 0.62 0.86 0.76 0.69 0.77

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen

McCormick School of Engineering and
) . All
Applied Science Construct
Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your age.
Computer skills
Highest 10% 18.1% 21.6% 9.9% 10.1% 16.9% 4.0%
Above average 45.4% 50.3% 33.8% 37.4% 42.3% 32.8%
Average 34.5% 27.5% 50.7% 45.2% 35.7% 54.0%
Below average 2.1% 0.6% 5.6% 6.9% 5.0% 8.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.6%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 605 658
Mean 3.79 3.93 348 3.50 371 331
Standard deviation 0.75 0.72 0.75 0.78 0.81 0.71
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.57 0.51 0.57 0.61 0.65 0.50
Cooperativeness
Highest 10% 27.7% 27.5% 28.2% 28.9% 30.7% 27.2%
Above average 52.1% 52.1% 52.1% 49.6% 49.4% 49.8%
Average 14.3% 13.8% 15.5% 18.8% 16.9% 20.7%
Below average 5.5% 6.0% 4.2% 2.5% 2.8% 2.3%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 605 658
Mean 4,01 4.00 4.04 4.05 4.08 4,02
Standard deviation 0.82 0.84 0.78 0.76 0.77 0.76
Significance 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.68 0.71 0.61 0.58 0.60 0.57
Creativity
Highest 10% 18.5% 18.6% 18.3% 21.2% 22.4% 20.1%
Above average 47.1% 50.3% 39.4% 47.2% 46.7% 47.6%
Average 28.6% 25.7% 35.2% 26.9% 25.8% 27.9%
Below average 5.0% 4.8% 5.6% 4.4% 4.6% 4.1%
Lowest 10% 0.8% 0.6% 1.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 604 657
Mean 3.77 381 3.68 384 3.86 3.83
Standard deviation 0.84 0.81 0.89 0.82 0.83 0.80
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.70 0.66 0.79 0.67 0.69 0.64

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 18 of 77




2011 CIRP Freshman Survey

Institutional Profile Report
First-time Full-time Freshmen
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Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your age.
Drive to achieve
Highest 10% 50.4% 52.1% 46.5% 58.0% 60.6% 55.6%
Above average 40.8% 39.5% 43.7% 34.7% 31.0% 38.1%
Average 7.1% 7.2% 7.0% 6.3% 6.9% 5.8% Academic Self-
Below average 1.7% 1.2% 2.8% 0.8% 1.2% 0.5% concept
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 4.40 443 4.34 4.50 4.50 4.49
Standard deviation 0.70 0.68 0.74 0.67 0.71 0.63
Significance 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.02
Effect size 0.49 0.46 0.54 0.44 0.50 0.39
Emotional health
Highest 10% 28.7% 31.9% 21.1% 26.4% 32.6% 20.7%
Above average 32.5% 33.7% 29.6% 34.8% 33.6% 36.0%
Average 29.1% 26.5% 35.2% 30.2% 26.7% 33.4%
Below average 8.9% 7.2% 12.7% 7.9% 6.5% 9.3%
Lowest 10% 0.8% 0.6% 1.4% 0.6% 0.7% 0.6%
Total (n) 237 166 71 1,260 604 656
Mean 3.79 3.89 3.56 3.78 391 3.67
Standard deviation 0.98 0.96 1.01 0.95 0.95 0.93
Significance 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.03 0.04 0.04
Effect size 0.97 0.92 1.02 0.89 0.90 0.86
Leadership ability
Highest 10% 33.2% 32.9% 33.8% 34.1% 38.1% 30.4%
Above average 44.5% 45.5% 42.3% 44.3% 42.7% 45.8%
Average 18.1% 17.4% 19.7% 18.5% 16.5% 20.4%
Below average 3.8% 3.6% 4.2% 2.9% 2.5% 3.2% Social
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% Self-concept
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 606 657
Mean 4.06 4,07 4.06 4.09 4.16 4,03
Standard deviation 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.80 0.80 0.81
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.70 0.70 0.71 0.65 0.63 0.65

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your age.
Mathematical ability
Highest 10% 66.8% 73.1% 52.1% 36.2% 50.2% 23.4%
Above average 29.4% 24.0% 42.3% 41.2% 35.1% 46.8%
Average 3.8% 3.0% 5.6% 18.4% 12.2% 24.0% Academic Self-
Below average 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% 2.1% 5.6% concept
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 4.63 4.70 4.46 4.09 4.33 3.88
Standard deviation 0.56 0.52 0.61 0.85 0.80 0.84
Significance 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.31 0.27 0.37 0.72 0.63 0.70
Physical health
Highest 10% 23.5% 28.7% 11.3% 22.2% 31.2% 14.0%
Above average 47.9% 44.3% 56.3% 42.6% 40.5% 44.5%
Average 21.4% 19.8% 25.4% 28.5% 22.1% 34.3%
Below average 6.3% 6.0% 7.0% 6.2% 5.6% 6.7%
Lowest 10% 0.8% 1.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 605 658
Mean 3.87 3.93 3.72 3.80 3.96 3.65
Standard deviation 0.87 0.91 0.76 0.87 0.90 0.82
Significance 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.02 0.04 0.03
Effect size 0.76 0.83 0.58 0.76 0.80 0.67
Popularity
Highest 10% 5.5% 6.6% 2.9% 8.4% 11.6% 5.5%
Above average 35.4% 35.9% 34.3% 37.7% 41.0% 34.8%
Average 46.0% 45.5% 47.1% 45.8% 39.5% 51.5%
Below average 11.0% 10.2% 12.9% 6.9% 6.3% 7.5% Social
Lowest 10% 2.1% 1.8% 2.9% 1.2% 1.7% 0.8% Self-concept
Total (n) 237 167 70 1,261 605 656
Mean 331 3.35 321 3.45 3.55 3.37
Standard deviation 0.82 0.82 0.81 0.79 0.84 0.73
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.67 0.68 0.66 0.63 0.71 0.54

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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Northwestern University Total Men Women Total Men Women
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your age.
Public speaking ability
Highest 10% 19.3% 21.0% 15.5% 23.4% 26.8% 20.2%
Above average 38.2% 41.9% 29.6% 38.5% 39.3% 37.7%
Average 29.0% 26.9% 33.8% 28.0% 24.0% 31.8% Social
Below average 12.2% 9.0% 19.7% 9.2% 9.1% 9.3% Self-concept
Lowest 10% 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 1.0% 0.8% 1.1%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 605 658
Mean 3.62 3.72 3.38 3.74 3.82 3.67
Standard deviation 0.97 0.94 1.02 0.95 0.96 0.94
Significance 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.03 0.04 0.04
Effect size 0.95 0.88 1.04 0.90 0.92 0.88
Self-confidence (intellectual)
Highest 10% 41.2% 46.1% 29.6% 36.8% 47.1% 27.4%
Above average 43.3% 43.1% 43.7% 46.5% 43.1% 49.6%
Average 13.9% 8.4% 26.8% 14.1% 8.1% 19.6%
Below average 1.3% 1.8% 0.0% 2.3% 1.5% 3.0% ,
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% Acag;ﬂ:pfe”'
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,262 605 657
Mean 4.24 4.32 4.03 4.17 4.36 4,01
Standard deviation 0.77 0.75 0.76 0.77 0.71 0.79
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.59 0.57 0.57 0.59 0.50 0.62
Self-confidence (social)
Highest 10% 15.1% 14.4% 16.9% 18.4% 22.0% 15.0%
Above average 37.4% 41.3% 28.2% 37.3% 39.1% 35.7%
Average 32.8% 30.5% 38.0% 32.3% 27.0% 37.1%
Below average 13.0% 12.0% 15.5% 10.5% 10.6% 10.5% Social
Lowest 10% 1.7% 1.8% 1.4% 1.5% 1.3% 1.7% Self-concept
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,262 604 658
Mean 351 3.54 3.44 3.61 3.70 3.52
Standard deviation 0.96 0.94 1.00 0.95 0.97 0.93
Significance 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.03 0.04 0.04
Effect size 0.92 0.89 0.99 0.91 0.94 0.86

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your age.
Self-understanding
Highest 10% 24.1% 25.3% 21.1% 30.0% 33.3% 26.9%
Above average 45.1% 50.0% 33.8% 42.0% 40.1% 43.7%
Average 24.9% 19.3% 38.0% 24.2% 21.9% 26.3%
Below average 5.9% 5.4% 7.0% 3.7% 4.5% 3.0%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0%
Total (n) 237 166 71 1,261 604 657
Mean 3.87 3.95 3.69 3.98 4,01 3.95
Standard deviation 0.84 0.82 0.89 0.84 0.87 0.81
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.02 0.04 0.03
Effect size 0.71 0.66 0.79 0.71 0.76 0.65
Spirituality
Highest 10% 11.9% 12.7% 10.0% 11.7% 11.9% 11.5%
Above average 24.2% 23.5% 25.7% 26.1% 25.5% 26.6%
Average 32.2% 28.9% 40.0% 34.4% 31.7% 36.9%
Below average 22.0% 22.9% 20.0% 18.0% 17.6% 18.5%
Lowest 10% 9.7% 12.0% 4.3% 9.8% 13.3% 6.6%
Total (n) 236 166 70 1,258 603 655
Mean 3.06 3.02 3.17 3.12 3.05 3.18
Standard deviation 1.15 121 1.01 1.13 1.20 1.07
Significance 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.03 0.05 0.04
Effect size 1.33 1.46 1.01 1.29 144 1.14
Understanding of others
Highest 10% 23.2% 22.9% 23.9% 28.1% 27.2% 29.0%
Above average 46.8% 49.4% 40.8% 48.4% 49.0% 47.9%
Average 25.3% 22.9% 31.0% 20.4% 19.4% 21.4%
Below average 3.8% 4.2% 2.8% 2.6% 4.0% 1.4%
Lowest 10% 0.8% 0.6% 1.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.3%
Total (n) 237 166 71 1,262 604 658
Mean 3.88 3.90 3.83 4,01 3.98 4.04
Standard deviation 0.84 0.82 0.88 0.79 0.82 0.77
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.70 0.67 0.77 0.63 0.67 0.59

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 22 of 77
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Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your age.
Writing ability
Highest 10% 16.0% 18.0% 11.3% 30.0% 29.5% 30.4%
Above average 51.7% 51.5% 52.1% 45.7% 47.4% 44.2%
Average 26.1% 23.4% 32.4% 20.7% 18.0% 23.1%
Below average 5.9% 6.6% 4.2% 3.5% 4.8% 2.3%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,262 604 658
Mean 3.77 3.80 3.70 4,02 4,01 4,03
Standard deviation 0.80 0.83 0.72 0.81 0.84 0.79
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.64 0.69 0.53 0.66 0.70 0.63
Ability to see the world from someone else's perspective
Highest 10% 28.2% 28.7% 26.8% 32.4% 33.3% 31.6%
Above average 49.6% 49.1% 50.7% 49.4% 47.9% 50.9%
Average 20.6% 20.4% 21.1% 16.9% 17.3% 16.4%
Below average 1.7% 1.8% 1.4% 1.3% 1.5% 1.1% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% Orientation
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 4.04 4.05 4.03 4,13 4.13 4,13
Standard deviation 0.75 0.75 0.74 0.73 0.74 0.71
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.56 0.56 0.54 0.53 0.55 0.51
Tolerance of others with different beliefs
Highest 10% 45.8% 46.7% 43.7% 46.4% 48.0% 45.0%
Above average 44.5% 42.5% 49.3% 42.4% 39.9% 44.7%
Average 8.8% 9.6% 7.0% 10.2% 11.1% 9.4%
Below average 0.8% 1.2% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5% 0.9% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% Orientation
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 4.35 4.35 4.37 4.34 4.34 4.34
Standard deviation 0.68 0.70 0.62 0.71 0.73 0.68
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.46 0.49 0.38 0.50 0.54 0.47

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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Rate yourself on each of the following traits as compared with the average person your age.
Openness to having my own views challenged
Highest 10% 28.6% 31.1% 22.5% 29.1% 35.6% 23.1%
Above average 43.3% 43.7% 42.3% 41.4% 40.3% 42.4%
Average 23.9% 19.2% 35.2% 25.8% 20.5% 30.7% Pluralistic
Below average 4.2% 6.0% 0.0% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% Orientation
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 3.96 4.00 3.87 3.96 4.08 3.84
Standard deviation 0.83 0.86 0.75 0.84 0.84 0.83
Significance 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.69 0.75 0.57 0.71 0.71 0.68
Ability to discuss and negotiate controversial issues
Highest 10% 35.7% 40.7% 23.9% 37.8% 47.0% 29.3%
Above average 45.8% 44.3% 49.3% 41.8% 40.1% 43.3%
Average 16.4% 12.6% 25.4% 18.0% 10.9% 24.5%
Below average 1.3% 1.8% 0.0% 2.0% 1.7% 2.3% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.8% 0.6% 1.4% 0.5% 0.3% 0.6% Orientation
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 4.14 4.23 3.94 4.14 4.32 3.98
Standard deviation 0.79 0.78 0.79 0.81 0.76 0.83
Significance 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.63 0.61 0.63 0.66 0.57 0.68
Ability to work cooperatively with diverse people
Highest 10% 46.2% 50.3% 36.6% 43.8% 49.2% 38.8%
Above average 44.1% 39.5% 54.9% 45.5% 40.4% 50.2%
Average 9.2% 9.6% 8.5% 10.3% 10.1% 10.5%
Below average 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.5% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% Orientation
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 4.36 4.40 4.28 4.32 4.38 4.27
Standard deviation 0.67 0.69 0.61 0.68 0.68 0.67
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.03
Effect size 0.44 0.47 0.38 0.46 0.46 0.45

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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What is the highest level of formal education obtained by your father?
Junior high/Middle school or less 2.1% 2.4% 1.4% 1.3% 1.7% 1.1%
Some high school 2.1% 3.0% 0.0% 1.2% 1.3% 1.1%
High school graduate 2.5% 2.4% 2.8% 4.6% 4.5% 4.7%
Postsecondary school other than college 0.8% 1.2% 0.0% 1.5% 1.2% 1.8%
Some college 7.1% 6.6% 8.5% 4.8% 4.8% 4.9%
College degree 22.7% 21.0% 26.8% 23.9% 20.3% 27.3%
Some graduate school 1.3% 1.8% 0.0% 2.5% 2.6% 2.4%
Graduate degree 61.3% 61.7% 60.6% 60.0% 63.6% 56.7%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 605 656
What is the highest level of formal education obtained by your mother?
Junior high/Middle school or less 1.7% 2.4% 0.0% 1.0% 1.2% 0.8%
Some high school 1.7% 1.8% 1.4% 1.1% 1.8% 0.5%
High school graduate 6.3% 8.4% 1.4% 5.5% 6.3% 4.7%
Postsecondary school other than college 2.1% 0.6% 5.6% 2.1% 1.8% 2.3%
Some college 7.6% 10.2% 1.4% 6.3% 6.1% 6.6%
College degree 37.0% 33.5% 45.1% 36.0% 34.5% 37.4%
Some graduate school 4.6% 2.4% 9.9% 4.8% 4.5% 5.2%
Graduate degree 39.1% 40.7% 35.2% 43.2% 43.8% 42.6%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,260 605 655
First generation in college
Yes 5.9% 6.6% 4.2% 5.2% 5.6% 4.7%
No 94.1% 93.4% 95.8% 94.8% 94.4% 95.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,261 605 656

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 25 of 77
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How often in the past year did you?
Ask questions in class
Frequently 66.0% 69.5% 57.7% 68.9% 67.3% 70.4%
Occasionally 32.4% 28.7% 40.8% 28.9% 30.2% 27.7%
Not at all 1.7% 1.8% 1.4% 2.2% 2.5% 2.0% Habits of Mind
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658
Mean 2.64 2.68 2.56 2.67 2.65 2.68
Standard deviation 0.51 0.51 0.53 0.52 0.53 0.51
Significance 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.26 0.26 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.26
Support your opinions with a logical argument
Frequently 84.9% 88.0% 77.5% 86.1% 88.9% 83.4%
Occasionally 14.7% 12.0% 21.1% 13.6% 11.1% 16.0%
Not at all 0.4% 0.0% 1.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.6%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658 Habits of Mind
Mean 2.84 2.88 2.76 2.86 2.89 2.83
Standard deviation 0.37 0.33 0.46 0.36 0.31 0.39
Significance 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.02
Effect size 0.14 0.11 0.21 0.13 0.10 0.15
Seek solutions to problems and explain them to others
Frequently 84.5% 86.2% 80.3% 80.0% 80.4% 79.6%
Occasionally 15.1% 13.2% 19.7% 19.7% 19.3% 20.1%
Not at all 0.4% 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,264 606 658 Habits of Mind
Mean 2.84 2.86 2.80 2.80 2.80 2.79
Standard deviation 0.38 0.37 0.40 0.41 041 041
Significance 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.17
Revise your papers to improve your writing
Frequently 57.1% 57.5% 56.3% 67.9% 62.0% 73.2%
Occasionally 38.7% 36.5% 43.7% 29.6% 33.8% 25.7%
Not at all 4.2% 6.0% 0.0% 2.5% 4.1% 1.1%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 606 657 Habits of Mind
Mean 253 251 2.56 2.65 2.58 2.72
Standard deviation 0.58 0.61 0.50 0.53 0.57 0.47
Significance 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.33 0.37 0.25 0.28 0.33 0.22

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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How often in the past year did you?
Evaluate the quality or reliability of information you received
Frequently 57.1% 65.3% 38.0% 62.0% 64.7% 59.5%
Occasionally 39.5% 31L.7% 57.7% 36.3% 33.5% 39.0%
Not at all 3.4% 3.0% 4.2% 1.7% 1.8% 1.5% Habits of Mind
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 606 657
Mean 2.54 2.62 2.34 2.60 2.63 2.58
Standard deviation 0.56 0.54 0.56 0.52 0.52 0.52
Significance 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.32 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.27 0.27
Take a risk because you feel you have more to gain
Frequently 43.3% 44.9% 39.4% 43.9% 48.8% 39.3%
Occasionally 55.0% 53.3% 59.2% 54.0% 49.5% 58.1%
Not at all 1.7% 1.8% 1.4% 2.1% 1.7% 2.6%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,262 606 656 Habits of Mind
Mean 242 243 2.38 242 247 2.37
Standard deviation 0.53 0.53 0.52 0.53 0.53 0.53
Significance 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.29 0.28 0.28
Seek alternative solutions to a problem
Frequently 65.5% 65.3% 66.2% 60.1% 63.2% 57.2%
Occasionally 34.0% 34.7% 32.4% 39.5% 36.3% 42.5%
Not at all 0.4% 0.0% 1.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.3%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 606 657 Habits of Mind
Mean 2.65 2.65 2.65 2.60 2.63 2.57
Standard deviation 0.49 0.48 0.51 0.50 0.49 0.50
Significance 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.25
Look up scientific research articles and resources
Frequently 49.2% 53.9% 38.0% 37.8% 41.2% 34.8%
Occasionally 47.9% 43.7% 57.7% 53.8% 52.6% 55.0%
Not at all 2.9% 2.4% 4.2% 8.3% 6.3% 10.2%
Total (n) 238 167 71 1,263 605 658 Habits of Mind
Mean 2.46 251 2.34 2.30 2.35 2.25
Standard deviation 0.56 0.55 0.56 0.61 0.59 0.62
Significance 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.02
Effect size 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.